
DESIGN OF THE ELECTRICAL 

SERVICES OF A CHURCH 

by 

Marios Ploutarchou 

Project Report submitted 

to the Department of Electrical Engineering 

of Higher Technical Institute 

Nicosia Cyprus 

In partial fulfillment of the requirements 

for the diploma of 

June 1994 

TECHNICAL ENGINEER 

In 

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING 

E/907 

w __ ..... ...,....... 

J 1(( .! -J ~.- .. .,. i r' !""\ I .:: I tt. "-. ",. ,-, ', I 
Tf:CH,:(':" _j' OC)IAO ; 
1l\1~.n- i r ~ i I:: , .... <A tI- V' ,__ , 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS: 

I would like to express my special thanks to my project supervisor Mr E. Michael for 

his guidance and his valuable advice to the whole process of this project. 

I would also like to thank all those who have in a way helped me to complete this 

project. 

7 



INTRODUCTION 

The purpose of this project is the design of the electrical services of a church. 

Chapter one gives useful information and definitions that are found in this project. 

Chapter two refers to protection against overcurrent and earth leakage currents.Also 

refers to the various protective devices which are used. 

Chapter three deals with the earthing of an installation. 

Chapter four refers to inspection and testing of a complete installations. 

Chapter file includes all the illumination work carried out in order to determine the 

correct wattage and number of fittings in every area. 

Chapter six deals with the lighting calculations. 

Chapter seven deals with socket outlet calculations. 

Chapter eight deals with the fixed appliances calculations. 

Chapter nine deals with storage heaters calculations. 

Chapter ten deals with sound system calculations. 

Chapter eleven has to do with a lightning protection system. 

Chapter twelve deals with the calculations of the main cables. 

Chapter thirteen includes the single line diagram of the installation. 

Chapter fourteen gives some details about the telephone installation of the church. 

Chapter fifteen deals with the analytical costing of this project. 



INTRODUCTION 

OBJECTIVES 

CHAPTER 1 

CHAPTER 2 

CHAPTER 3 

1.1 

1.2 

2.1 

2.2 

CONTENTS 

USEFUL INFORMATION 

DEFINITIONS 

USEFUL INFORMATION 

DEFINITIONS 

PROTECTION 

OVERCURRENT PROTECTION 

PROTECTIVE DEVICES 

2.3 PROTECTION AGAINST EARTH 

LEAKAGE CURRENTS 

EARTHING 

3.1 GENERAL 

3.2 EARTHING ARRANGEMENTS 

3.3 EARTH ELECTRODES 

3.4 MAIN EARTHING TERMINALS 

3.5 MAIN EQUIPOTENTIAL BONDING 

3.6 SUPPLEMENTARY BONDING 

2 

PAGE 

9 

11 

12 

12 

17 

18 

18 

19 

21 

22 

22 

23 

24 

25 

25 



CHAPTER 4 INSPECTION AND TESTING 26 

4.1 GENERAL 27 

4.2 VISUAL INSPECTION 27 

4.3 TESTING 27 

4.4 CONTINUITY OF RING FINAL 

CIRCUIT CONDUCTOR 29 

4.5 CONTINUITY OF PROTECTIVE 

CONDUCTOR 29 

4.6 EARTH ELECTRODE RESISTANCE 

4.7 INSULATION RESISTANCE 30 

4.8 ELECTRICAL SEPARATION 

OF CIRCUITS 30 

4.9 PROTECTION AGAINST 

DIRECT CONDUCT 30 

4.10 INSULATION OF NON-CONDUCTING 

FLOORS AND WALLS 31 

4.11 POLARITY 31 

4.12 EARTH FAULT LOOP IMPEDANCE 

4.13 OPERATION OF RESIDUAL 

CURRENT OPERATED 32 

CHAPTER 5 ILLUMINATIONS 34 

5.1 DEFINITIONS 34 

5.2 METHOD OF ILLUMINATION 

CALCULATIONS 35 

5.3 CALCULATION PROCEDURE 36 

5.4 RULES OF ENERGY EFFICIENT 

3 



LIGHTING 38 

5.5 CALCULATIONS USING THE 

LUMENS METHOD 39 

5.6 TABLE -1- ILLUMINATION 42 

CALCULATIONS INDOOR 

5.7 OUTDOOR CALCULATIONS 44 

CHAPTER 6 LIGHTING 48 

6.1 INTRODUCTION 49 

6.2 ASSUMED DATA 50 

6.3 PROCEDURE FOR LIGHTING 

CALCULATIONS 51 

6.4 LIGHTING CALCULATIONS 55 

6.5 TABLE-3- LIGHTING 60 

CALCULATIONS INDOOR 

6.6 OUTSIDE CALCULATIONS 60 

CHAPTER 7 SOCKET OUTLETS 66 

7.1 INTRODUCTION 67 

7.2 SOCKET OUTLET CALCULATIONS 67 

7.3 S1.1 68 

7.4 S2.1 73 

CHAPTER 8 FIXED APPLIANCES 75 

8.1 INTRODUCTION 76 

4 



CHAPTER 9 

CHAPTER 10 

CHAPTER 11 

CHAPTER 12 

CHAPTER 13 

8.2 WATER HEATER 

CALCULATIONS 

STORAGE HEATERS 

9.1 

9.2 

9.3 

10.1 

10.2 

10.3 

10.4 

STORAGE HEATERS 

STORAGE HEATERS 

CALCULATIONS 

TABLE -5,6- STORAGE HEATERS 

CALCULATION OF MAIN CABLES 

TABLE -7-

TABLE -8- MAIN CABLES 

CALCULATIONS 

SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM 1 

SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM 2 

TELEPHONE INSTALLATION 

LIGHTNING 

12.1 HOW A LIGHTNING OCCURS 

76 

84 

85 

86 

88 

103 

104 

106 

107 

112 

116 

122 

AND HOW A LIGHTNING 123 

PROTECTION SYSTEM WILL BE 

INSTALLED AND OPERATE 

SOUND SYSTEM 

13.1 THEORY OF SOUND 

5 

135 



CHAPTER 14 

13.2 

13.3 

13.4 

13.5 

14.1 

14.2 

APPENDICES PART 

DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 

FUNDAMENTALS ON SOUND 

REPRODUCTION 

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS 

DESIGN PROCEDURE 

EQUIPMENT SPECIFICATIONS 

COSTING ANALYSIS 

INTRODUCTION 

THE ANALYTICAL METHOD 

6 

136 

138 

139 

146 

151 

152 

152 

159 


