DESIGN OF THE ELECTRICAL SERVICES OF A CHURCH

by

Marios Ploutarchou

Project Report submitted to the Department of Electrical Engineering of Higher Technical Institute

Nicosia Cyprus

In partial fulfillment of the requirements for the diploma of

TECHNICAL ENGINEER

In

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

E/907



June 1994

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS:

I would like to express my special thanks to my project supervisor Mr E. Michael for his guidance and his valuable advice to the whole process of this project.

I would also like to thank all those who have in a way helped me to complete this project.

INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this project is the design of the electrical services of a church. Chapter one gives useful information and definitions that are found in this project. Chapter two refers to protection against overcurrent and earth leakage currents. Also refers to the various protective devices which are used. Chapter three deals with the earthing of an installation. Chapter four refers to inspection and testing of a complete installations. Chapter file includes all the illumination work carried out in order to determine the correct wattage and number of fittings in every area. Chapter six deals with the lighting calculations. Chapter seven deals with socket outlet calculations. Chapter eight deals with the fixed appliances calculations. Chapter nine deals with storage heaters calculations. Chapter ten deals with sound system calculations. Chapter eleven has to do with a lightning protection system. Chapter twelve deals with the calculations of the main cables. Chapter thirteen includes the single line diagram of the installation. Chapter fourteen gives some details about the telephone installation of the church. Chapter fifteen deals with the analytical costing of this project.

CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION					
OBJECTIVES					
CHAPTER	1	τ	JSEFUL INFORMATION		
			DEFINITIONS	11	
		1.1	USEFUL INFORMATION	12	
		1.2	DEFINITIONS	12	
CHAPTER	2	I	PROTECTION	17	
		2.1	OVERCURRENT PROTECTION	18	
		2.2	PROTECTIVE DEVICES	18	
		2.3	PROTECTION AGAINST EARTH		
			LEAKAGE CURRENTS	19	
CHAPTER	3	E	ARTHING	21	
		3.1	GENERAL	22	
		3.2	EARTHING ARRANGEMENTS	22	
		3.3	EARTH ELECTRODES	23	
		3.4	MAIN EARTHING TERMINALS	24	
		3.5	MAIN EQUIPOTENTIAL BONDING	G 25	
		3.6	SUPPLEMENTARY BONDING	25	

CHAPTER	4]	INSPECTION AND TESTING	26
		A 1	GENERAL	27
		4.2	VISUAL INSPECTION	27
		4.4	TECTING	27
		4.3		21
		4.4		20
		4 5		29
		4.5	CONTINUITY OF PROTECTIVE	•
			CONDUCTOR	29
		4.6	EARTH ELECTRODE RESISTANCE	
		4.7	INSULATION RESISTANCE	30
		4.8	ELECTRICAL SEPARATION	
			OF CIRCUITS	30
		4.9	PROTECTION AGAINST	
			DIRECT CONDUCT	30
		4.10	INSULATION OF NON-CONDUCTING	3
			FLOORS AND WALLS	31
		4.11	POLARITY	31
		4.12	EARTH FAULT LOOP IMPEDANCE	
		4.13	OPERATION OF RESIDUAL	
			CURRENT OPERATED	32
CHAPTER	5	I	LLUMINATIONS	34
		5.1	DEFINITIONS	34
		5.2	METHOD OF ILLUMINATION	
			CALCULATIONS	35
		5.3	CALCULATION PROCEDURE	36
		5.4	RULES OF ENERGY EFFICIENT	

			LIGHTING	38
		5.5	CALCULATIONS USING THE	
			LUMENS METHOD	39
		5.6	TABLE -1- ILLUMINATION	42
			CALCULATIONS INDOOR	
		5.7	OUTDOOR CALCULATIONS	44
CHAPTER	6	LI	48	
		6.1	INTRODUCTION	49
		6.2	ASSUMED DATA	50
		6.3	PROCEDURE FOR LIGHTING	
			CALCULATIONS	51
		6.4	LIGHTING CALCULATIONS	55
		6.5	TABLE -3- LIGHTING	60
			CALCULATIONS INDOOR	
		6.6	OUTSIDE CALCULATIONS	60

CHAPTER	7	SOCKET OUTLETS		66
		7.1	INTRODUCTION	67
		7.2	SOCKET OUTLET CALCULATIONS	67
		7.3	S1.1	68
		7.4	S2.1	73
CHAPTER	8	8 FIXED APPLIANCES		75
		8.1	INTRODUCTION	76

8.2 WATER HEATER CALCULATIONS

CHAPTER	9	9 STORAGE HEATERS			
	Ģ).1	STORAGE HEATERS	85	
	9).2	STORAGE HEATERS		
			CALCULATIONS	86	
	9).3	TABLE -5,6- STORAGE HEATERS	88	
CHAPTER	10	C	CALCULATION OF MAIN CABLES	103	
		10.1	TABLE -7-	104	
		10.2	TABLE -8- MAIN CABLES		
			CALCULATIONS	106	
		10.3	SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM 1	107	
		10.4	SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM 2	112	
CHAPTER	11	Т	ELEPHONE INSTALLATION	116	
CHAPTER	12	L	IGHTNING	122	
		12.1	HOW A LIGHTNING OCCURS		
			AND HOW A LIGHTNING	123	
			PROTECTION SYSTEM WILL BE		
			INSTALLED AND OPERATE		
CHAPTER	13	SO	UND SYSTEM	135	
		13.1	THEORY OF SOUND		

	DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM	136
13.2	FUNDAMENTALS ON SOUND	
	REPRODUCTION	138
13.3	INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS	
13.4	DESIGN PROCEDURE	139
13.5	EQUIPMENT SPECIFICATIONS	146

CHAPTER	14	COSTING ANALYSIS	151
	14.1	INTRODUCTION	152

14.2	THE ANALYTICAL METHOD	152
------	-----------------------	-----

APPENDICES PART